GULFSTREAM PARK - December 4, 2025 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 122 Ibs. Non-winners Of A

Race Since September 4 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $6,250 (Races Where Entered For $5,000 Or Less Not Considered In

Allowances). Claiming Price: $6,250

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Discreet Dancer - 1:02.34 - December 3, 2011)

Purse: $23,500

Includes: $3,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: $1,500 FBIF - Florida Bred Incentive Fund

Available Money: $23,500

Value of Race: $20,950 1st $11,400, 2nd $5,040, 3rd $2,530, 4th $1,130, 5th $280, 6th $190, 7th $190, 8th $190

Weather: Clear, 80° Track: Fast

Off at: 3:27 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

15Nov25 2GP’

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
21Nov25 °GP! 3 Pop Rox (Zayas, Edgard)

Sophisticated Cat (Morelos, Jose)
Red Hot Spark (Juarez, Nik)

190ct25 8GP° 8  Chaina (Husbands, Micah)
190ct25 8GP° 6 My Lady James (Perez, Edgar)
15Nov25 2GP*° 5  Miguel's Belle (Ruiz, Jorge)
15Nov25 *GP® 2 RFirebird (Panici, Luca)
8Nov25 °GP® 1

7

4

17Jul25 2DEL?

Fractional Times: 22.34 45.32 57.99
(22:98) (12:67) (6:67)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 30 feet

Opposite the Crowd (Jaramillo, Emisael)

Wgt M/E PP

120
120
120
122
120
120
120
120

Lb
L
Lb
Lb
L
Lb
Lb
L

3
8
6
5
2
1
7
4

Final Time: 1:04.66

Start 1/4
412
1112
o112
512
312
7112
6Head

N wNDdOE

3/8

112
21 1/2

41/2
6Head

Str

2Head
4l 12

61 12

Winner: Pop Rox, Chestnut Filly, by Munnings out of Red Explosion, by Signature Red. Foaled Apr 03, 2022 in ON.

Breeder: Howard Walton
Owner: Michael Dubb
Trainer: D'Angelo, Jose

2 Claimed Horse(s): Chaina
Pop Rox

New Trainer: Jorge Delgado

New Trainer: Herold Simms

New Owner: Moshe Mark
New Owner: David Caprio

Fin
1Nose
22 1/4
32 3/4
41 1/2
51 3/4
61/2
710 1/4

8
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TR
Video Race Replay

Odds

1.30*
2.90
9.30

10.50

25.50

12.70

39.80
3.70

Comments

bump st, 3wd, up wire
rail,left lead,nailed
2wd in clear, one-pace
evenly 3wd

rail, no kick

no factor, 2wd

outrun 4wd

bumped start, 4wd

Claiming Prices: 3 - Pop Rox: $6,250; 8 - Chaina: $6,250; 6 - My Lady James: $6,250; 5 - Miguel's Belle: $6,250; 2 - R Firebird: $6,250;
1 - Sophisticated Cat: $6,250; 7 - Red Hot Spark: $6,250; 4 - Opposite the Crowd: $6,250;

Total WPS Pool: $136,281

Pgm Horse Win
3 Pop Rox 4.60
8 Chaina

6 My Lady James

Place Show Wager Type

3.20 2.40  $1.00 Exacta

4.20 3.00 $0.50 Trifecta

4.00  $0.10 Superfecta
$1.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Pick 3

Winning Numbers

3-8
3-8-6
3-8-65
4-3

2-4-3 (3 correct)

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
9.20
19.00
13.25
14.70
49.50

Pgm Horse Name

3

A NEFENOUOO ©

Pop Rox

Chaina

My Lady James
Miguel's Belle

R Firebird
Sophisticated Cat
Red Hot Spark
Opposite the Crowd

Start

1/4
43102
Q112
S11/2
54

33
7412
g4 112

86

3/8
33

11 1/2
21 1/2
55172
45
66172
76 1/2
g8 12

Str
32

Fin
1Nose
oNose
32 1/4
45

56 1/2
68 1/4
78 3/4
819

Pool
111,814
67,729
49,089
21,165
23,414

Trainers: 3 - D'Angelo, Jose; 8 - Tomlinson, Nicholas; 6 - Garcia, Pedro; 5 - Sanchez, Amador; 2 - Budhoo, Steve; 1 - Engler, Jeff; 7 - Regalbuto, Frank; 4

- Barboza, Jr., Victor

Owners: 3 -Michael Dubb; 8 - Tiger Racing, Inc; 6 - San Francisco Group Stable LLC; 5 - Bacquet Corp.; 2 - Budhoo Racing Stables LLC; 1 - Bosharon

Stables LLC; 7 -Nicholas Regalbuto; 4 - Veb Racing Stable Corp.;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

POP ROX bumped with OPPOSITE THE CROWD at the start, made steady progress three wide around the turn, closed widest and was up on the wire.
CHAINA set a clear pace along the rail, drifted into the stretch, continued on the left lead in the lane, remained clear to deep stretch, drifted again late and
was nailed. MY LADY JAMES stalked the pace two wide in the clear and was one-pace through the lane. MIGUEL'S BELLE went evenly while racing three
wide. R FIREBIRD raced in range inside and lacked a rally. SOPHISTICATED CAT played no factor while racing two wide. RED HOT SPARK was outrun
while racing four wide. OPPOSITE THE CROWD bumped with the winner at the start, raced four wide and was never close.
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